the case of currency financial derivatives i.e. with acceptable partners only. We there-
fore asses that the risk of default on the side of the contracting party is minimal. The
purpose of hedging by means of entering into embedded derivatives, is fixing of the
interest rate that results in a stable cash flow. While entering into interest rate swaps,
the Group observes the requirement that characteristics of relevant swaps equal (i.e.
maturity, amount, type of interest rate and its alignment) a borrowing that is hedged by
the interest rate swap. Consequently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as
successful hedge, is recognised directly in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate instruments
A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assu-
mes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain unchanged.
The analysis has been performed on the same basis as for 2014.

31 December 2014

EURk

Profit or loss for the period
Other comprehensive

income

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -1,266 1,266

Interest rate swap
contract

450 -450 89 -89

Cash flow variability
(net)

-816 816 89 -89

31 December 2015

EURk

Profit or loss for the period
Other comprehensive

income

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -1,332 398

Interest rate swap
contract

124 -124 1,034 -1,034

Cash flow variability
(net)

-1,208 274 1,034 -1,034

The volume of financial liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate was increased in 2015 as
additional instruments for hedging against interest rate fluctuations were concluded
(interest rate swaps), which partly replaced the existing due financial liabilities bearing
a fixed interest rate and supported with interest rate swaps. As at 31 December 2015,
the share of financial liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate accounted for 35.2% among
total interest-bearing financial liabilities; in view of interest rate swaps, whose impact
was due to the nature of transactions agreed for the period from June 2016 onwards,